JACKSONVILLE City of Jacksonville Beach 11 North Third Street

Jacksonville Beach, Florida
BEACH Agenda

Board of Adjustment

Tuesday, May 7, 2019 7:00 PM Council Chambers

MEMORANDUM TO:

Members of the Board of Adjustment
City of Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Board Members:

The following Agenda of Business has been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of the
Board of Adjustment.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL
Jeff Truhlar (Chairperson), Francis Reddington (Vice-Chairperson), Scott Cummings, John Moreland, Sylvia

Osewalt
Alternates: Gary Cater

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES  March 20, 2019, and April 2, 2019
CORRESPONDENCE None
OLD BUSINESS None

NEW BUSINESS None
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Board of Adjustment Agenda Tuesday, May 7, 2019
a. Case Number: BOA 19100026
Owner: Patsy and Robert Williams Jr.
Applicant: Ross Kenneth Fanti
Property Address: 1419 North 4™ Avenue
Parcel ID: 177957-0000
Current Zoning: RS-1
Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s)
34-336(e)(1)c.2, for a corner side yard setback of 10.4 feet, in lieu of 13 feet
required; and 34-336(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard setback of 21 feet, in lieu of 30
feet required; 34-336(e)(1)e., for 44.2% lot coverage, in lieu of 35%
maximum; to allow construction of a new single-family dwelling, for
property legally described as Lot 7, Block 5, Pine Grove Unit 4 §/D.
Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests.
Notes:
b. Case Number: BOA 19-100036
Owner: The Palms of Jacksonville, LLC
Applicant: Atkins Builders, Inc.
Agent: John Atkins
Property Address: 2062 & 2088 North 1% Street
Parcel ID: 175405-0000

Notes:

Current Zoning:

Motion to Approve:

Miscellaneous Info:

RM-2

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s)
34-340(e)(1)f., for 45% lot coverage, in lieu of 41.5% previously approved
lot coverage to correct an error in calculations, and allow a larger footprint
on a new two-family dwelling; for property legally described as part of Lots
1 and 2, Block 202, together with the East half of a 12 foot alley, closed by
City of Jacksonville Beach, Ordinance No. 5386, Ocean Villa Replat.

One previous variance request and one previous conditional use

application (BOA# 18-100057, PC# 58-17).
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Board of Adjustment Agenda Tuesday, May 7, 2019
c. Case Number: BOA 19-100038
Applicant: Atkins Builders, Inc.
Owner: The Palms of Jacksonville, LLC
Agent: John Atkins
Property Address: 2016 & 2034 North 1* Street
Parcel ID: 175405-0000
Current Zoning: RM-2
Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s)
34-340(e1)f., for 48.7% lot coverage, in lieu of 42.9% previously approved lot
coverage to correct an error in calculations, and atlow a larger footprint on a new
two-family dwelling; for property legally described as part of Lots 1 and 2, Block
202, together with the East half of a 12 foot alley, closed by City of Jacksonville
Beach, Ordinance No. 5386, Ocean Villa Replat.
Miscellaneous Info: Two previous variance requests, and one previous conditional use
application (BOA# 18-100057, BOA# 18-100129, PC# 58-17).
Notes:
d. Case Number: BOA 19-100040
Applicant/Owner: Amanda and Andrew Davis
Property Address: 612 North 18™® Avenue
Parcel ID: 171871-0000
Current Zoning: RS-1
Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s)

Notes:

Miscellaneous Info:

34-366(e)(1)c.1, for a front yard setback of 20 feet in lieu of 25 feet and for
34-366(e)(1)c.2, for a westerly side yard setback of 7.5 feet in lieu of 10 feet
required and 34-366(e)(1)e., for 37% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum;
and 34-366(e)(1)g., for an accessory structure (walkway) setback of 2.5 feet
in lieu of 5 feet required, Section 34-373(d) for a parking area setback of 0
feet, in lieu of 5 feet required; all to allow a carport to garage conversion and
to relieve existing non-conformities, for property legally described as Lot 13,
Block 7, Swurf Park Unit One.

No previous variance requests.

City of Jacksonville Beach
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Board of Adjustment Agenda Tuesday, May 7, 2019

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, May 21, 2019.

There are four (4) scheduled cases.

ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE

In accordance with Section 286.01035, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any decision reached at this
meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings
is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is 1o be based.

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them. Anyone who wishes to speak should
submit the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. These forms are available at the
entrance of the City Council Chambers for your convenience.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities

needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk’s Office at (904) 247-6299,
extension 10, no later than one business day before the meeting.
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting |

held Wednesday, March 20, 2019, at 7:00 P.M., JADKS[] NV"—'-E
in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3™ Street,
Jacksonville Beach, Florida

BEACH

CALL TO ORDER

Chairperson Jeff Truhlar called the meeting to order.

ROLL CALL

Chairperson: Jeff Truhlar

Vice-Chairperson: Francis Reddington

Board Members:  Scott Cummings Sylvia Osewalt John Moreland
Alternates: Lucas Snyder (absent) Gary Cater (absent)

Senior Planner Heather Ireland was also present.
EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION: None
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, seconded by Mr. Moreland, and passed unanimously to approve the
following minutes:
e February 5, 2019

CORRESPONDENCE:

Email correspondence to Board Members re: BOA#18-100235 [on file]

OLD BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number: BOA 19-100012
Owner: Jeffrey B. Lawler
Applicant: Tye Wallace

Property Address: 602 Shetter Avenue

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-344(e)(5), for 96% lot
coverage, in lieu of 85% maximum; 34-373(d), for no parking area setback in lieu of 5 feet required;
34-425(b)(1), for no landscape buffer, in lieu of 5 feet minimum; and 34-425(c)(1), for 11 spaces in
an interrupted row, in lieu of 10 spaces maximum; and no interior landscaping, to allow for the
change of use of an existing developed property, for property legally described as Lots 1 and 2,
Block 7, Pablo Beach South.

Applicant: Tye Wallace, 709 4™ Avenue North, Jacksonvilte Beach, stated the property would be
a creative office space that roasts coffee, publishes magazines, and would have a Microbrewery with



a small 800 square foot craft beer tasting room on site. He is asking for a parking variance that would
make the land in compliance with zoning laws based on its new uses. The Land Development Code
states they are required to have a minimum of 20 parking spaces, and his proposed parking plan
accommodates 21 spaces. In addition, three neighboring businesses are also offering 20 overflow
parking spaces if needed. Mr. Wallace stated the Planning and Development Department had
contacted Street Superintendent David McDonald from Public Works in regards to a landscape
hedge of 6 Street South in order to help perimeter beautification if the setback request is approved.
Mr. Wallace referenced Publix and Burrito Gallery as businesses with similar landscape hedges.

When asked by the Board to specify his hardship, Wallace stated the building on the property is
already existing, and due to his need to accommodate the new land use requirements in regards to
parking spaces, he has to obtain a variance. Currently, it is not at 96% lot coverage and has 13
existing parking spaces. Ms. Osewalt commented the land has to provide the hardship. Mr.
Moreland responded pre-existing construction could constitute a land hardship and added 96% lot
coverage request is a large request that can be reduced with using gravel or pavers. Mr. Wallace
responded he has looked at other options, like replacing pavers with gravel, which would require
only 85% lot coverage while accommodating the 21 spots as well.

Ms. Ireland commented a previous variance for the property was granted to accommodate more
parking, but it has not been used. The new construction would be a 6,665 square foot building.
Discussion ensued between Mr. Wallace and Board Members regarding the uses of the property.
Mr. Truhlar noted for the record, the Board could not recognize amiable parking agreements. In
response to Mr. Cumming’s question regarding the property’s similarity to Burrito Gallery, Mr.
Wallace stated the proposed parking lot extends to the edge of the lot line, and he would apply to
have a 2.5 foot-high hedge be put on the backside of the easement for beautification purposes similar
to Burrito Gallery.

Public Hearing:

The following submitted a letter in opposition of the variance request [on file]:
¢ Pamela D. Howard, 528 Beach Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach

The following spoke in favor of the variance request:
o Terry DeLoach, 405 32™ Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach, commented the hardship on
this application is the building.
e Jay Dodson, 1626 Park Terrace West, Atlantic Beach
e Jennifer Peaco, 592 Shetter Avenue, Jacksonville Beach (Coastal Auto)

The following were in favor of the variance request, but preferred not to speak:

Geoff Gallagher, 114 Flagler Boulevard, St. Augustine

Haley Guette, 1716 1% Street, Neptune Beach

Kassandra Ashburn, 405 Lower 8% Avenue South, Apt. B, Jacksonville Beach
Sara Shapiro, 51 Tallwood Road, Jacksonville Beach

Nicole Parisher, 13813 Zion Gate Court, Jacksonville

The following spoke in opposition to the variance request:
e Wade Hampton, 4348 Southpoint Boulevard, Suite 101, Jacksonville, is representing the
owner of the property adjacent to the property in discussion, 5 Points, LLC, located at 528
Beach Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach. He stated the character of the community would



Board of Adjustment Meeting
Wednesday, March 20, 2019

change if this variance is granted as this would create a precedent for future developments.
Mr. Hampton suggested restrictions be included in the event the Board approves this
variance.

Mr. Wallace commented he participated in discussions with the party who opposes the variance and
stated the City governs all the rules.

Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:

Mr. Reddington and Ms. Osewalt questioned the presence of a hardship. Ms. Ireland noted to the
Board, in response to comments about its size and uses, Ordinance No. 2019-8115 was created by
the City to allow these uses and limitations, and she added outdoor seating would not be an issue as
it is prohibited in the ordinance. The applicant would also submit a Revocable Encroachment Permit
to Public Works as part of the process of creating a hedge and expanding parking.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Moreland, to approve
BOA# 19-100012, as written, except for 85% maximum lot coverage,
instead of the 96% as proposed.

Discussion ensued to clarify the request for no interior landscaping is included in the motion.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes —Scott Cummings, John Moreland, and Jeff Truhlar
Nays —Sylvia Osewalt and Francis Reddington

The motion was approved by a vote of 3-2.

(B) Case Number: BOA 19-100015

Applicant: Mark Darr
Owner: Double D. Construction, LLC
Agent: John Denneen

Property Address: 3916 Poincianna Boulevard

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(e)(1)c.2, for side yard
setbacks of 7.5 feet, in lieu of 10 feet required; and 34-336(e)(1)e., for 40% lot coverage, in lieu of
35% maximum; to allow the construction of a new single-family dwelling, for property legally
described as Lot 3, Block 12, Ocean Terrace.

Agent: John Denneen, 1254 Neck Road, Ponte Vedra Beach, stated he has a nonconforming, 6,650
square foot lot, whereas a minimum of 10,000 square feet is required according to RS-1 zoning. The
owner is looking to build a 2,468 square foot single-family dwelling, which would require the
variance. Ms. Osewalt commented this is a nonconforming lot, and the Board agreed.

Public Hearing:

The following were in favor of the variance request, but preferred not to speak:
e John Parsons, 1628 3™ Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach
¢ Mike Sasser, 208 Oceanwood Drive, Neptune Beach

BOA190320 mins 3
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Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
Mr. Moreland commented this is a reasonable request as a hardship is present.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Cummings, to approve
BOA# 19-100015, as presented and discussed.

Ms. Osewalt amended the motion to include, “due to being a nonconforming lot,” and the
Board affirmed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — John Moreland, Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, Scott
Cummings, and Jeff Truhlar

The motion was approved unanimously.

(C) Case Number: BOA 19-100017
Applicant/Owner: First Missionary Baptist Church
Agent: Thomas Ceaser, Trustee
Property Address: 810 South 3™ Avenue

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-339(e)(3)c.1, for a front yard
setback of 8.8 feet, in lieu of 20 feet required; 34-339(e)(3)c.3 for a rear yard setback of 19.5 feet in
lieu of 30 feet required; and 34-377 for 0 on-site parking spaces, in lieu of 38 spaces required; all to
allow for substantial improvements to an existing church; for property legally described as Lot 1,
together with the East 25 feet of Lot 2, Block 39, Pablo Beach.

Agent: Thomas Ceasar, 12287 York Harbor Drive, Jacksonville, is requesting a variance to beautify
and remode! his already-existing church, in addition to expanding it to include office spaces and
classrooms within the limits of the property line. The land was grandfathered in as is, and the church
is 108 years old. Mr. Truhlar inquired more about parking, and Ms. Ireland commented while
parking on 3™ Avenue South is entirely in the right-of-way, it is paved and includes Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) signs. The parking spaces on 8" street are partially into the property line,
and there is no additional space to accommodate more parking.

Concems regarding effects on the line-of-sight of the intersections were addressed by Mr. Moreland,
to which the agent affirmed they would not become an issue. Discussion ensued regarding the
availability of parking, especially on Sundays.

Public Hearing:
The following were in favor of the variance request, but preferred not to speak:
o Margaret Ceaser, 12287 York Harbor Drive, Jacksonville

The following spoke in favor of the variance request:
o James Bell, 2603 US 301 North, Baldwin, is the project manager in charge of remodeling
the church. In response to parking concerns, he mentioned most churchgoers walk to the

property.

Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.
BOA190320 mins 4
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Discussion:

Ms. Osewalt questioned whether granting a variance for the already-existing 22 parking spaces is
something that can be done, to which Ms. Ireland responded everything exists as is, and any
classroom and office space addition would not require more parking. Due to the parking spaces’ odd
placement, it is not clear whether they are part of the property.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, and seconded by Ms. Osewalt, to approve
BOA# 19-100017, as read and discussed, with the stipulation that they take
responsibility for maintaining the parking spaces both on and off the

property.

Rell Call Vote: Ayes ~ Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, Scott Cummings, John
Moreland, and Jeff Truhlar

The motion was approved unanimously.

(D) Case Number: BOA 19-100018

Applicant: Garrison Construction
Owner: Tom Robert, GC Land Development, Inc.
Agent: Stephen B. Williams

Property Address: 3013 South 3™ Street

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(e)(1)c.2, for 7 foot side
yard setbacks, each, in lieu of 10 feet required; and 34-336(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard setback of 20
feet, in lieu of 30 feet required, and 34-336(e)(1)e., for 50% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum;
and 34-373(d), for a parking area setback of 2 feet, in lieu of 5 feet required; to allow construction
of a new single-family dwelling, for property legally described as Lot 3, Block 21, Atlantic Shores
Replat Unit No. 1.

Agent: Stephen B. Williams, 3731 Duval Drive, Jacksonville Beach, stated RS-1 zoning requires a
lot minimum of 10,000 square feet and the lot in discussion is 5,832 square feet, which creates a
hardship. Due to Florida A1A being immediately on the western border of the property and for the
owner to successfully back out of the property into traffic, he is requesting a 20-foot setback. Mr.
Williams also commented there are two lots to the south. Discussion among Board members ensued
regarding adjacent properties. It was noted by Mr. Truhlar most of the driveway is not on the
property. Ms. Osewalt questioned the agent whether the lot coverage can be reduced, and the agent
responded 48% or 49% lot coverages are an option. The construction would be two stories.

Public Hearing:
The following spoke in opposition to the variance request:

» Tom Savage, 259 32" Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach, stated there are three, not two,
lots to the south of the property and added the applicant’s inaction created some of the
hardships the land possesses. He addressed lot divisions and the various ways the lot size
can be reduced, like the elimination of the two-car parking, since a minimum of one is
required by Code. He also added the two-foot variance is excessive and would create a
hardship for himself, as it would be located nearer to his property.

o Joseph Ayers, 257 32" Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach, reiterated the point the hardship
was created by the agent and commented the rear yard setback could have been avoided.

BOA190320 mins 5
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The following was opposed to the variance request, but preferred not to speak:
e Margaret Savage, 259 32" Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach

Mr. Williams stated the platted lot in the discussion is Lot 3, which does not involve the other two
lots and, therefore, the hardship is not created by the owner. He addressed drainage issues and added
the two-story home would be a total of 2,000 square feet, and a two-car garage is an important
feature. The Board recognized the owner has a nonconforming lot.

Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:

Mr. Truhlar questioned whether a 2,000-foot house could be built, as it is considered small in its
size, and Ms. Ireland responded RS-1 zone law states 1,600 square feet is the required minimum for
constructions. Mr. Moreland addressed concerns regarding the two-foot setback request in the
variance.

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, seconded by Mr. Cummings, to approve
BOA# 19-100018, for sections 336-(e)(1)c.2, for 7 foot side yard setbacks,
in lieu of 10 feet required; and 34-336(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard setback of 20
feet, in lieu of 30 feet required, and 34-336(e)(1)e., for 49% lot coverage, in
lieu of 35% maximum; to allow construction of a new single-family
dwelling , for property legally described as Lot 3, Block 21, as shown on
map of Atlantic Shores Replat Unit No. 1.

Discussion ensued regarding driving safety and the two-foot setback request.
Mr. Moreland amended the motion:

Amended Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, to approve BOA# 19-100018, for sections
34-336(e)(1)c.2, for 7 foot side yard setbacks, in lieu of 10 feet required;
and 34-336(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard setback of 20 feet, in lieu of 30 feet
required, and 34-336(e)(1)e., for 48% lot coverage; and 34-373(d), for a
parking area setback of 3 feet, in lieu of 5 feet required; to allow
construction of a new single-family dwelling, for property legally described
as Lot 3, Block 21, as shown on map of Atlantic Shores Replat Unit No. 1

Motion failed due to the lack of a second vote. Mr. Cummings amended the motion, again:

Amended Motion: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, to approve
BOA# 19-100018, for sections 34-336(e)(1)c.2, for 7 foot side yard
setbacks, each, in lieu of 10 feet required; and 34-336(e)(1)c.3, for a rear
yard setback of 20 feet, in lieu of 30 feet required, and 34-336(e)(1)e., for
48% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow construction of a new
single-family dwelling, for property legally described as Lot 3, Block 21, as
shown on map of Atlantic Shores Replat Unit No. 1

BOA190320 mins 6
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Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Scott Cummings, Sylvia Osewalt, and Jeff Truhlar
Nays — Francis Reddington and John Moreland

The motion was approved by a vote of 3-2.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, April 2, 2019. There are four (4) scheduled case.

ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business coming before the Board, Mr. Reddington adjourned the meeting at
8§:25P.M.
Submitted by: Sama Kaseer
Administrative Assistant
Approval:
Chairperson
Date

BOA190320 mins 7



Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting

held Tuesday, April 2, 2019 at 7:00 P.M., JAEKSDNV"-I-E
in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3! Street, BE AC H
Jacksonville Beach, Florida

CALL TO ORDER

Chairperson Jeff Truhlar called the meeting to order.

ROLL CALL

Chairperson: Jeff Truhlar

Vice-Chairperson: Francis Reddington

Board Members:  Scott Cummings Sylvia Osewalt John Moreland
Alternates: Gary Cater

Building Official George Knight was also present.

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION: None

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, seconded by Mr. Moreland, and passed unanimously to approve the
following minutes:
e March 5%, 2019
CORRESPONDENCE: None
OLD BUSINESS: None
NEW BUSINESS:
(A) Case Number: BOA 19-100020

Owner/Applicant: Jessica Morris
Property Address: 3881 Poincianna Boulevard

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(e)(1)e., for 43.5% lot
coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow for a pool and paver patio addition to an existing single-
family dwelling, for property legally described as Lot 18, Block 8, Ocean Terrace.

Owner: Jessica Morris stated her undersized lot is her hardship. The lot is currently at 35% lot
coverage. The previous variance granted for this property did not request increased lot coverage.
Ms. Morris purchased the house after it was finished. Discussion ensued among Board members
regarding the setbacks of the home, and all agreed the lot is undersized.

Public Hearing:
No one came before the Board to speak about this case.
Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.
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Discussion:
There was no discussion among Board members regarding this case.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt, to approve
BOA# 19-100020, as written and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes —Scott Cummings, John Moreland, Sylvia Osewalt, Francis
Reddington, and Jeff Truhlar

The motion was approved unanimously.

(B) Case Number: BOA 19-100023
Owner/Applicant: Rick Woods; ACW Holdings
Agent: Maxwell Mayes
Property Address: 745 Penman Road

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(e)(1)c.1, for a front yard
setback of 20 feet, in lieu of 25 feet required; and 34-336(e)(1)e., for lot coverage of 41% in lieu of
35% maximum; to allow construction of a new single-family dwelling, on lot 11, for property legally
described as Lots 10 and 11, Block 11, Pine Grove Unit 2.

Agent: Maxwell Mayes, 1304 1% Street South, Jacksonville Beach, stated he has a and-development
hardship because the lot is 7,100 square feet. The minimum requirement for an RS-1 zone is 10,000
square feet. He is planning to build four houses on two parcels of land, two of which would require
variances. Board members understood he is applying for these two variances in BOA 19-100023
and BOA 19-100024. The agent met with Street Superintendent David McDonald from the City’s
Public Works Department to discuss the design of the driveway in order to have the least effect on
drainage.

Public Hearing:

No one came before the Board to speak about this case.

Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
Mr. Moreland commented this is an undersized lot and the request is reasonable.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Cummings, to approve
BOA# 19-100023, as presented and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — John Moreland, Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, Scott
Cummings, and Jeff Truhlar

The motion was approved unanimously.

(C) Case Number: BOA 19-100024
Owner/Applicant: Rick Woods; ACW Holdings

BOA190402 mins 2
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Agent: Maxwell Mayes
Property Address: 815 Penman Road

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(e)(1)c.1, for a front yard
setback of 21 feet, in lieu of 25 feet required; and 34-336(e)(1)c.3 for a rear yard setback of 29 feet
in lieu of 30 feet required; and 34-336(e)(1)e., for 41.5% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to
allow construction of a new single-family dwelling, for property legally described as Lots 15 and
16, Block 11, Pine Grove Unit 2.

Agent: Maxwell Mayes, 1304 1* Street South, Jacksonville Beach, stated he has a hardship because
the lot is 7,100 square feet. The minimum requirement for an RS-1 zone is 10,000 square feet. He
is planning on building a house that would maich the streetscape of Penman Road. Drainage issues
were addressed by Mr. Truhlar, and the agent stated he discussed the ditch and the design of the.
driveway with Mr. McDonald from the City’s Public Works Department to help with any issues.
The garage would fit two cars.

Public Hearing;:
No one came before the Board te speak about this case.
Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
Mr. Moreland commented this variance and the previous variance (BOA 19-100023) are similar.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Cummings, to approve
BOA# 19-100024, as presented and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes —Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, Scott Cummings, John
Moreland, and Jeff Truhlar

The motion was approved unanimously.

(D) Case Number: BOA 19-100025
Owner/Applicant: Cinthia F. Lang
Agent: Ognjen Vojnovic
Property Address: 39 South 25" Avenue

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(¢)(1)c.1, for a front yard
setback of 20 feet, in lieu of 25 feet required; and 34-336{(e)(1)c.2, for a westerly yard setback of 5
feet, in lieu of 10 feet required; and 34-336(e)(1)e., for 50% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum;
to allow construction of a new single-family dwelling for property legally described as Lot 9, Block
6, Replat DIV A Atlantic Shores.

Agent: Ognjen Vojnovic, 13021 Yellow Star Lane North, Jacksonville, first addressed the previous
variance application for the lot that was denied by the Board. He explained the variance lot coverage
request was too high (around 68% lot coverage), and he was able to reduce the request to 50% in
this application. Mr. Vojnovic reduced the lot coverage to exactly 49.85% by using gravel and

BOA190402 mins 3



Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, April 2, 2019

changing the overall design of the new construction and its driveway. There would be a detached
garage.

Ms. Osewalt questioned the need for two garages as they add to the lot coverage, stating the Board
rarely approves 50% lot coverage requests. Owner Cinthia F. Lang approached the Board to respond.
She explained she works from home and needs the second garage for storage and extra space, and
Mr. Vojnovic added even without the detached garage, a minimum of 45% lot coverage would still
be needed. Mr. Truhlar commented the garage challenges the hardships of the land, as it adds the
request of the five-foot setback and, as Ms. Osewalt has stated, factors in the increased lot coverage.
Mr. Moreland reiterated Mr. Truhlar’s comments.

Ms. Osewalt explained the location of the garage would create a severe drainage issue. Ms. Lang
stated in response prior to purchasing the property, she questioned the previous owners about
drainage and was presented records indicating no flooding has ever occurred in the area. Mr.
Vajnovic commented even if the issue were to exist, he would consult with a civil engineer to
alleviate it.

The Board reiterated the point it is difficult to approve 50% lot coverage requests. Mr. Knight
commented the lot coverage in the proposed site plan is 49.8% and not 50%. Mr. Vojnovic and Ms.
Lang stated they are open to accommodating with a lot coverage percentage the Board finds
reasonable, to which Ms. Osewalt stated it must be the mirimum necessary for land use. Mr. Cater
proposed removing the sidewalk, as that would reduce the lot coverage by 1%, and Mr. Knight
added it could be done by replacing it with gravel.

Public Hearing:
Mr. Reddington acknowledged an email received by the Board from James Cooper [on file], owner
of the property directly to the south on 34" Avenue, who is opposed to the variance request.

The following spoke in opposition to the variance request:
e Larry N. Ponder, 50 35% Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach, stated while he is not against
the variance requests, he is concerned with how they would impact flooding.

Mr. Vojnovic stated the Board previously acknowledged the flooding is a City problem, and one lot
cannot impact the entire neighborhood in regard to flooding. It was understood the total area of the
home would be about 4,500 square feet. Ms. Lang added she is open to eliminating the detached
garage and including it in the footprint of the home, which would reduce the lot coverage.

Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
There was no discussion among Board members regarding this case.

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt to approve BOA# 19-100025, as presented and
discussed, for everything but 50% lot coverage, and make it 45% lot coverage
because that is not the granting of the variance that they requested, it is not
the minimum that will make possible the reasonable use of the land.

BOA190402 mins 4



Board of Adjustment Mecting
Tucsday, April 2, 2019

Mr. Truhlar questioned what the lot size would be with 45% lot coverage. Mr. Knight commented
the lot coverage would be 30% if the lot was the 10,000 square foot minimum, if RS-1 zone
regulations were applied.

The motion failed due to the lack of a second.

After discussion, Board members understood the five-foot setback request is for only the westerly
side of the home.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Reddington, to approve
BOA# 19-100025, as presented and discussed, with the exception that it be
47.5% lot coverage, in lieu of the 50% as requested.

Mr. Cummings commented he is not in favor of the long gravel strip on the easterly side of the
home.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes —Francis Reddington John Moreland, and Sylvia Osewalt
Nays — Scott Cummings and Jeff Truhlar

The motion was approved by a vote of 3-2.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, April 16, 2019. There are four (4) scheduled cases.

ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business coming before the Board, Mr. Reddington adjourned the meeting at
7:50 P.M.
Submitted by: Sama Kaseer
Administrative Assistant
Approval:
Chairperson
Date

BOA190402 mins 5



y¥e(s] APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE  oaro. /4= /00 0/%'2
HEARING DATE

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack- .~ ,7 ___afl_o
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Yariances. The Planning and Development Direetor will evaluate an application

for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment

at their carliest mecting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyer, certificd within the past two calendar
years. All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actmal dimensions, relevant setbacks from p

lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 11"x17" paper or sma.llerﬁE C E l V E D

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).

3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required.

4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal).

5. Completed application. FEB 1 9 2019
APPLICANT INFORMATION
Applicant Name: _ROSS KENNETH FANTI Telephone: 904.238.9%9% pjpyyny e~ o DEVELOP
Mailing Address: 1729 SUNSET DR, JAX BEACH, 32250 E-Mail; ROSSFANTI@GMAIL.COM ME
Agent Name: Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:
Lendowner Name: PATSY & ROBERT WILLIAMS JA. Telephone: 70 S[ -7-10¥%0
Mailing Address: - L -Mail:

: AB—

Please provide the name, address and telephone aumber for any otherfiand use, environmental, enginesring architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a scparate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA

Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 1419 4TH AVE N., 177957-0000

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): 19-44 38-25-29E PINE GROVE UNIT 4 S/D LOT 7 BLK 5
Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 17ft in lieu of 20&, lot coverage, reduce required off-street
parking spaces, ctc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary).

ADJUST STREET-SIDE SETBACK FROM 20% OF LOT WIDTH fQG’\ TO 7.

REDUCE REAR SETBACK FROM 30'TO 15"

INCREASE MAX LOT COVERAGE FROM 35% TO 45%.

AFFIDAVIT

by ROSS KENNETH FANTI , being first duly swom, attest that I am applying fora variance pursuant to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that alt answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accuraie information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

/'ﬁ/,{ —;r# Ross Fanti LS T

APPLICANT SIGNATURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF D lﬂ -
Swom to and signed before me this day of L‘ Oﬁby A S FLATNY

is ally known to me or has prodaced dentification.

ssmrege,  CATHERINE MARTINICH
% Notary Public - State of Florida -

. H -@- i Commission # GG 165390
de' My Comm, Expires Mar 24, 2022

ARY PUBLIC SIGNATURE

PRINT NOTARY N

— (Affix Notary Seal Above)
THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: 5 — .’.L FrLoop ZoNE: ><
CopE SECTION (s): __JSectron 3Y-336 (e)i)C r_siokyar £r0.4°

ZLL0 13" and (@Y1)C.3 For a rpar yard sethock of Qi rio 30’4?;“&' 2
and_@)(1)p, For 44.2 B let Coverase Zio 354 MMMM
Fhe Struchan of o new 5/4;9& Zamd, &Mg

con

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3 STREET  PHONE (904)247-6231  Fax (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOANo. /[ ?—/ 000 2Lr
Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is
not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No

Special conditions and circumstances exist TOTAL LOT AREA IS LESS THAN 10,000

which are peculiar to the parcel of land build- | ygg SQ FT MINIMUM (LOT IS 9,084 SQ FT).
ing or structure, which are not applicable to

other parcels of land, structures or buildings LOT IS LESS THAN 90' MINIMUM WIDTH.
in the same zoning district.

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant. ' RECE IVED

FEB 19 2019

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-

sary hardship.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance

that will make possible the reasonable use of { ygg REQUESTED CHANGES ARE MINIMUM
the parcel of land, building or structure. CHANGES NEEDED TO ACCOMMODATE

PROPOSED HOME.

S R S S P REQUESTED CHANGES WOULD NOT
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, | ygg AFFECT SIDE NEIGHBOR, AS LEFT-
and policies of the comprehensive plan and SIDE SETBACK WOULD REMAIN AS 1S.
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-

cent land.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET = PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 2476107



February 12, 2019

This letter is to serve as written authorization that |, Robert Williams Jr, property owner
of 1419 4th Ave N, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250, am allowing the applicant, Ross
Kenneth Fanti, to apply for a variance to the property.

Sincerely,

DY G g A

Robert Williams Jr.

Notarized by:

2008 by Robent

T th . brvag
fk(y Z(I day Dﬁ R 1 dm.vcé /{({ﬂm—'

LU(,QU[UVU, i wihne Prod,uc(,;ﬂ /’UE
"*‘-tq;‘_ REBECCA BUDNY

£ 4" A% Commission # GG 052580
z, & Expires December 17, 2020
3 Boaded Thu Troy Fai lnausance B00- 3457013

45,
A ey,
W

RECEIVED
FEB 27 2019

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT



LY ST
RICEIVIMAP SHOWING BOUNDARY SURVEY OF

LOT 7, BLOCK 5, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF

PINE GROVE UNIT NO. 4

MAR 25 2019 o5 RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 19, PAGE 44, OF THE CURRENT

/q),_ /Oooﬂ\@ PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT CERTIFIED TO: ROSS FANTI
e
Nordh —eemm: LOT 5 LOT &
BLOCK 5 BLOCK 5
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Propased

LOT S
BLOCK 5

MAP SHOWING PROPOSED SITE PLAN OF

LOT 7, BLOCK 5, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF

PINE GROVE,

AS RECORDED IN PLAT B0OK 19, PAGE(S) 44 AND 44A, OF THE CURRENT
PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

- UNIT NO. 4

10 EASEMENT—"_

0
in

e

TOTAL COVERAGE OF LOT 7, BLOCK 5

—_—

TOTAL COVERAGE OF
PROPOSED BUILDING
= 2,903 SQUARE FEET.

TOTAL COVERAGE OF
CONCRETE DRIVE
598 SQUARE FEET.

TOTAL COVERAGE OF
COVERED CONCRETE PATIO
= 426 SQUARE FEET.

TOTAL COVERAGE OF
AC PAD (3'X3)
= 9 SQUARE FEET.

TOTAL COVERAGE OF
COVERED PORCH
61 SQUARE FEET.

TOTAL COVERAGE OF
CONCRETE WALK
37 SQUARE FEET.

LOT 8
BLOCK 5

9,132 SQUARE FEET. (0.21 ACRES )

CERTIFIED TO: . s
ROSS K. FANTI H
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g8
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PLANIIING & DEVELOPMET
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'BE"ACH APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE soaNo. [§-10003 at .
! HEARING DATEA ~ 7~ 20/
This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-

sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Mariances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application

for a variance for sufficiency within five (5)days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonvilie Beach Board of Adjustment
at their eartiest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCHMENFATION

). Acourais, 30-scale boundary survey prepaved by 2 regisiorod Aand surveyar, cortificd wittin the past D ) 55:9
vears. A}l proposed additians and/or Tmprovements, inchuding actud] dimensions, relevant sefbacks | propey® ¥
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added 1o the boundary survey, to scale {on 117'x17” paper or smaller)

2. Proof of ownership {copy of deed or current property tax notification).
3. Ifapplicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. ) 20 5
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal). W hR -
5. Completed application.
APPUICANT INFORMATHON ' NG & DEVELOTH aeMT
Applicant Name:  Atkins BuBders, inc. Telephone: (904) pE53749
Mailing Address: PO Box 51262 _ E-Mail: atkinsbuilders@hotmatl. com
Jacksonville Beach, FI. 32240
Agent Name: John Atkins Telephone: (904) 465-3749
Mailing Address: PO Box 51262 _ E-Mail: atkinshuilders@hotmail.com
Jacksonville Beach, Fl. 32240
Landowner Name: The Palms of Jacksonville, LLC Telephone: (904) 465-3749
Mailing Address: 1238 Windsor Harbor Dr. E-Maik: atkinsbuiiders@hotmail.com

Jacksonvitte FI. 32240
Please provide the name, address andislephone mmmber for mvy other land use, envinoranrental, engineering architectwral, eco-
nomic oo other professionals assisting in the application on a sepzrate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA ‘/,5405 ’OOOO

Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 2062 & 2088 N. 1st St.

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): Lots 1 & 2 Block 202, Tegether with the Wast halfl of closed alley. Plat book 12
Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 17f1 in licu of 20#, lot coverage, reduce required off-strect
parking spaces, etc.) {Attach a separate sheet if necessary).

Lots arain RM-2 Zoning that provides for55% lot coverage. Single family :attached homes ameilimited to 35%

lot coveragea. Most it not.all buitdngs in the immediate area do not comply witty ait setbacks.

A mistake was mada in calculaling iot coverags in previous vanance requesl. Applicant is requesting 44.9% lot coverage in bsu of
'41.5% granied by previous varniance.

AFFIDAVIT

1, John Atkins , being first duly sworn, attest that [ am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Scction 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submited boundary survey mdodt:rmpplcnmy documents attached o and madcpazf.oftlus agphcanon

John Atkins G- 20-20/9

f PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE
7P FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAJ: 9
o-and-sipmed-he y of ’/MC’A 20[ by Jolm M“—S , who
- as identification.
y ) CATHERINE MARTINICH
. 5 . &% Notary Public — State of Flgda
by -§ Commission # GG 1653
afmﬂg //’U/C’/’L f-r F My Comm, Explres Mar 24, 2022

PRINT NOTARY NAME " Bondad tough Nakonal Noary Assn.

‘THIS BOX FOR DFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT. PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: Q H I \ "I 1 FLOOD ZONE:
Copg SECTION (s): Section 34- 340 B, for 45 % lof Cowerage Zio ‘H LA
] royed Fo correef o r; 2 Jey,
argsr rint_o : el r'nj-

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No. 4—/ 000 5@
Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is
not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to specizl circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?) Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No

Special conditions and circumstances exist

which are peculiar to the parcel of land build- g ey g

ing or structure, which are not applicable to Yes RECEIVED

other parcels of land, structures or buildings |

in the same zoning district. MAR 20 2019

Special circumstances and conditions do not

result from the actions of the applicant. PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Yes

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Many, if not all. properties in the area do
not
Yes comply with setbacks or lot coverage.

1 Literal interpretation and enforcement of the {
terms and provisions of this code would de-+

prive the applicant of rights commonly en- 1 Variances have been granted to several

joyed by other parcels of land in the same Yes of thg other parcels in the same zoning
. . district.
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.
?

1 Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that wil! make possible the reasonable use of

the parcel of land, building or structure. Applicant has reduced the number of

Yes permitted units on this parcel from a
possible of 11 to 4.

Grant of variance will be generally con- |
1 sisteat with the purposes, goals, objectives, §
and policies of the comprehensive plan and;
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

I Granting of the variance will actually i
‘ enhance ihe sumounding propetiies
Yes and be an asset to the community.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3"* STREET  PHONE (904)247-6231  FAX (504)247-6107



JACKSONVILLE

BEACH

City of

Jacksonviile Beach
City Hall

11 North Third Street
Jacksonville Beach
FL 32250

Phone: 904.247.6231
Fax: 904.247.6107

Planning@jaxbchfi.net

www.jacksonvillebeach.org

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

CERTIFIED MAIL# 7017 3040 0000 2076 6014

June 7, 2018 % r@dfg /\Dooau

The Palms of Jacksonville, Inc.
PO Box 51262
Jacksonville Beach, FL. 32240

RE; BOA# 18-100129
2016 North 1% Street

(Lots 1, 2, Block 202, together with the west half of a closed alley, Ordinance
No. 5386 (as currently monumented & possessed) Ocean Villa Replat)

Dear The Palms of Jacksonville, inc.,

The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a public
hearing at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, August 7, 2018, to consider your application for a
variance from the requirements of the Land Development Code.

As indicated in the application, the request was for the following:

» Section 34-340(e)(1)c.2, for a 5 foot southerly side yard setback for the north
units and a 2 foot northerly side yard setbacks for the south units, in lieu of 10
feet required;

o Section 34-340(e)(1)f., for 42.9% lot coverage, for the south units, and 41.5%
lot coverage for the north units, in lieu of 35% maximum;

e Section 34-340(e){1)h., for an accessory structure setback of 1 foot, in lieu of
5 feet required; for patios and walkways;

s Section 34-373, for a parking area setback of 4 feet, in lieu of 5 feet required;

The Board approved the request as discussed.

To allow construction of two new two-family dwellings.

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. Information about building
permits, applications and checklists is available in our office or oniine at
http:/fwww.jacksonvillebeach. org/business/building-permit-applications-and-checklists.

Please submit a copy of this approval letter when submitting any future development or
building permit applications. If you have any questions regarding any information contained in

. this letter, please feel free to call me at (804) 247-6235.

. Sincerely, —_— . .

ey & 1534

George Knight
Building Official




MAP SHOWING BOUNDARY SURVEY OF: :

PART OF LOT 1, BLOCK 202, OCEAN VILLA REPLAT, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 12, PAGE 37 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, TOGETHER WITH THE EAST HALF OF A 12 FOOT ALLEY, CLOSED BY CITY OF JACKSONVILLE BEACH ORDINANCE
NUMBER 5386 (AS CURRENTLY MONUMENTED AND POSSESSED) BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FOR A POINT OF
REFERENCE COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 20TH AVENUE NORTH, A 50 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY
AS NOW ESTABLISHED, WITH THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 1ST STREET NORTH, A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT OF WAY AS NOW
ESTABLISHED, THENCE SOUTH 13'24'19 EAST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 1ST STREET NORTH A DISTANCE OF 32.11
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE SOUTH 13'24'19” EAST A DISTANCE OF
27.60 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 8B°33'24" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 118.07 FEET TO A POINT SITUATE IN THE CENTERLINE OF AFORESAID CLOSED

ALLEY; THENCE NORTH 02°'00°00" WEST ALONG SAID CENTERLINE A DISTANCE OF 27.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH BB'33'24” EAST A DISTANCE
OF 112.61 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT FOR UTILITIES OVER THE WEST 6.00 FEET OF THE ABOVE_DESCRIBED PARCEL. N
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IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS

NOTES: LOT AREA = 3,114+ SQUARE FEET

BEARINGS BASED ON THE CENTER LINE OF THE CLOSED ALLEY AS BEING

S 02'00'00" E AND ARE ASSUMED DESCRIPTION SQUARE FEET CERTIFIED TO

THIS PROPERTY LIES IN FLOOD ZONE “X-SHADED" PER FLOOD :

msunmcz' RATE MAP (FIRM), DUVAL COUNTY, COMMUNITY No. 120078 BUILDING AREA 12484 RUSSELL JORDAK

gé'{.,"s E%F,:'é%agg\?n%zﬁ%cm, AP/PANEL Ne. 12031C-0417-, CONCRETC B33+ ATKINS BUILDERS, INC.

ALL LOTS SHOWN HEREON LIE WITHIN OLOGK 202 EXCEPT AS NOTED A/C PAD(S) 18+ THE PALMS OF JACKSONVILLE, INC.
—\V— DENOTES 6' VINYL FENCE EXCEPT AS NOTED OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE
—//— DENOTES &' WOOD FENCE EXCEPT AS NOTED TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA = 1,789+ INSURANCE COMPANY

THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON TOTAL DENSITY = 57.5% BRILEY & DEAL, LLC

THIS SURVEY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

REVISED MARCH 1, 2013 TO SHOW IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS

I hereby certify that this survey meets the

minimum technical standgrds 2et;-f__orth by

7l
the Florida Board of La‘&_ 4, pursuant to ) N
DURDEN | Sl * RECEIVED
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(904) B53-6822 FAX B53—6825
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MAR 14 2019

SURVEYDR'S NOTE:
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THE SURVEY HEREON WAS MADE WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF ABSTRACT OR SEARCH OF TLE AND Uy \Y
THEREFORE THE UNDERSIGNED AND DURDEN SURVEYING AND MAPPING, INC., MAKE NO CERTIFICATIONS SIGNED: BUARY. 128010 11\ WREVISED: _MARG 9
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THIS SURVEY NOT VALID UNLESS THIS PRINT IS EMBOSSED WWH THE SEAL OF THE ASOVE SIGNED. OR DER NUMBER 12088 B — 9 43 5




&}5 ‘ /)
MAP SHOWING BOUNDARY SURVEY OF:

PART OF LOT 1, BLOCK 202, OCEAN VILLA REPLAT, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 12, PAGE 37 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, TOGETHER WITH THE EAST HALF OF A 12 FOOT ALLEY CLOSED BY CITY OF JACKSONVILLE BEACH ORDINANCE
NUMBER 5386 (AS CURRENTLY MONUMENTED AND POSSESSED) BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FOR A POINT OF
BEGINNING COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 20TH AVENUE NORTH, A 50 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY
AS NOW ESTABLISHED, WITH THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 1ST STREET NORTH, A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT OF WAY AS NOW

ESTABLISHED, THENCE SOUTH 13°24'19 EAST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 1ST STREET NORTH A DISTANCE OF 32.11
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°33'24" WEST A DISTANCE OF 112.61 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE CENTERLINE OF THE AFORESAID CLOSED

ALLEY; THENCE NORTH 02°00°00" WEST ALONG SAID CENTER LINE A DISTANCE OF 47.97 FEET TO A POINT SITUATE IN SAID SOUTHERLY

RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 20TH AVENUE NORTH; THENCE SOUTH B2°36'15" EAST, ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF
107.70 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. '

TOGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT FOR UTILITIES OVER THE WEST 6.00 FEET OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL. N
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: 2 EX AS NOTED A/C PAD(S) 13+ INSURANCE COMPANY
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m*ic“ﬁ#fl ~ APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE soane (1710003 %
BEACH; HEARING DATE 4 = 7 - 2O(F

This form is intended for submittal, alang with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision

REQUIRED DOCIIMENTFATFION E,V‘JE D
%. Accurate, lo-scaie boundary survey mepamﬂbyarcgswu&%ﬂmy«,cmadmmmepmmglmg
years, All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant setbacks from property
lines, and 30t coverage caloulations shallibe added to the boundary survey, o scale {on 1471 7" paper or smaller)
2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). R 9 0 2019
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. M A -
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal).
5. Completed application.

NG & DEVELOPMENT

APPLICANT INFORNATION PLAN
App“ca“t Name: Atkins 'Buﬂdefs' inc. Telgphnne-_ (904) 465-3749
Mailing Address: PO Box 51262 E-Mail: atkinsbuilders@hotmail.com
Jacksonvilie Beach:, Fi. 32240
Agent Name: John Atkins Telephone: (904) 465-3749
Mailing Address: PO Box 51262 E-Mail: atkinsbuilders@hotmail.com
Jacksonvilie Beach, Fl. 32240
Landowner Name: The Palms of Jacksonville, LLC Telephone: {904) 465-3749
Mailing Address: 1238 Windsox Harbor Br. E-Mail: atkinsbuiiders@hotmail.com:
Jacksonville Fl. 32240 )
Please provide the name, address :ndl.oidphoncmmbcrfor any other land wse, eavironmental, engineering architectural, eco— O

nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA l ’7 6 L( O ‘D

Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 2016 & 2034 N. 1st St.

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): Lots 1 & 2 Biock 202, Together with the West half of closed alley. Plat book 12
Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 171t in lieu of 20ft, lot coverage, reduce required off-strect
parking spaces, etr.) (Attach a scparate sheet it necessary).

Lots aredn RM-2 Zonilng that provides for65% ot coverage. Single family attached homes are fimited to 35%
lot covarage. Most if not all buidings in the immedrale area do not comply with ail setbacks.

A mistake was mede n calculating lot coverage in previous vasiance requast, Applicant s requesting 48.7% lok coverage in keu of
42.9% granied by previous vanance,

AFFIDAVIT
1, John Atkins , being first duly sworn, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Scctlcm 6 of the Jacksanville Beach Land Development Code for the proporty described abave; that all answers to questions in

n, the submitted boundary survey and' othier supplementary divcuments attached to and’ made part of this application
ate to the best of my knowledge-and belief. Furthermore: I undersiand that failore to subrmnit accurate-information
ve may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

John Atkins Lg’- 20 20/ 7
APPLIEANT SIGNATURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME TE

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUV%
g i v of

CATHERINE MARTINICH

as identification. FBRS44, wotary Public - State of Fiorida
<} Commission # GG 165390
e": My Comm. Expires Mat 24, 2022

/7 e /mec# i T
PRINF NOTARY NAME (Affix Notary Seal Above)
THTS BOX FOHE OFFICE USE ONLY, GO.TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: m - \ FLOOD ZONE:
CobESECTION (s): _Jection 34-340(e)(1}f. For 48.7% [o} <o Zio Ha.
Ll J (-4 2l eri I .ﬂ & )

allow o laggec Toetprat on o new fue Family duselling.
I -

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT I1 NORTH 3"° STREET  PHONE (904)247-6231  Fax (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOANo./ 7' /0003
Fariances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VI, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is

not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-28F. Purpose. Variances are deviations. from the terms. of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC weuld vesult in unduve and annecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To asmst the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?] Circamsiances/ Explapation
- Yes/No

Special conditions and circumstances exist

which are peculiar to the parcel of land build- | RICENDD
ing or structure, which are not applicable to es
other parcels of land, structures or buildings | AR v g -
in the same zoning district. : J v e Uil
Special circumstances and conditions do not PLANNN .
result from the actions of the applicant. TG & DIVELOPiENT
Yes
4 1
1
Granting the variance will not confer upon ) o
the applicant any special privileges denied Many, if not all properties in the area do
by the comprehensive plan and this code to Yes et v with setbacks or lot
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc- comply with setbacks or ot coverage.
tures, in the same zoning district.
Literal interpretation and enforcement of the i
| s and provisions of ihis code would de- 1 Variances have been granted to several
ive th li ight - ]
PRive| the appUcgnl of rights cammonly gn Yes of the other parcels in the same zoning

joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

district.

Grant of variance is the minimum. variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of §

the parcel of land, building or structure. Applicant has reduced the number of

Yes permitted units on this parcel from a
possibie of 11 to 4,

Grant of variance will be generally con- [
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, §
and policies of the comprehensive plan and}
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

Granting of the- variance will actually
] enhance the surrounding properties
Yes and be an asset to the community.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3* STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



Pappas Beach Real Estate Holdings, LLP

November 15, 2017

Dear City of lacksonviile Beach,

Please aflow this letter to serve as our authorization for John Atkins and Atkins Builders,
Inc. te submit a develapraent plan approval application on our greperty located at 2016

N. 1% Street in Jacksonville Beach, FL.

Respectfuily,

(Ao Do

Athena Graingar
Pariner




JACKSONVILLE

BEACH

City of

Jacksonville Beach
City Hall

11 North Third Street
Jacksonville Beach
FL 32250

Phone: 904.247.6231
Fax: 904.247.6107

Planning@jaxbchfl.net

www.jecksonvillebeach.org

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPHMENT

CERTIFIED MAIL# 7017 3040 0000 2076 6014

June 7, 2018

The Palms of Jacksonville, inc.
PO Box 51262
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32240

RE: BOA# 18-100129
2016 North 1% Street

(Lots 1, 2, Block 202, together with the west half of a closed alley, Ordinance
No. 5386 (as currently monumented & possessed) Ocean Villa Replaf)

Dear The Palms of Jacksonville, Inc.,

 The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a public

hearing at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, August 7, 2018, to consider your application for a
variance from the requirements of the Land Development Code.

As indicated in the application, the request was for the following:

« Section 34-340(e){1)c.2, for a 5 foot southerly side yard setback for the north
units and a 2 foot northerly side yard setbacks for the south units, in lieu of 10
feet required;

o Section 34-340(e)(1)f., for 42.9% lot coverage, for the south units, and 41.5%
lot coverage for the north units, in lleu of 35% maximum;

o Section 34-340(e)(1)h., for an accessory structure setback of 1 foot, in lieu of
5 feet required; for patios and walkways;

s Section 34-373, for a parking area setback of 4 feet, in lieu of 5 feet required;

The Board approved the request as discussed.

To allow construction of two new two-family dwellings.

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. Information about building
permits, applications and checkiists is avallable in our office or online at
http:/fwww.jacksonvillebeach. ora/business/building-permit-applications-and-checklists.

Please submit a copy of this approval letter when submitting any fulure development or
building permit applications. If you have any questions regarding any information contained in

_ this letter, please feel free to call me at (904) 247-6235.

. Sincerely, ——= .- ETCEIVED

Ao & Ko

' : MAR 14 2019

George Knight

Building Official [9- {0003 3/
PLANMING. & DEVELOPMENT




Existuny
MAP SHOWING BOUNDARY SURVEY OF:

PART OF LOTS 1 AND 2, BLOCK 202, OCEAN VILLA REPLAT, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 12, PAGE 37 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS
OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, TOGETHER WITH THE EAST HALF OF A 12 FOOT ALLEY CLOSED BY CITY OF JACKSONVILLE BEACH ORDINANCE
NUMBER 5386 (AS CURRENTLY MONUMENTED AND POSSESSED) BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FOR A POINT OF
REFERENCE COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 20TH AVENUE NORTH, A 50 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY
AS NOW ESTABLISHED, WITH THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 1ST STREET NORTH, A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT OF WAY AS NOW

ESTABLISHED, THENCE SOUTH 1324’19 EAST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 1ST STREET NORTH A DISTANCE OF 59.71

FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE SOUTH 13'24'19" EAST A DISTANCE OF
9.19 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1

AND THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE SOUTH 11°40'16" EAST ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF
18.30 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88'33'24" WEST A DISTANCE OF 122.96 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE CENTERLINE OF THE AFORESAID

CLOSED ALLEY; THENCE NORTH 02°00'00" WEST ALONG SAID CENTERLINE A DISTANCE OF 27.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH BB 33'24" EAST A
DISTANCE OF 118.07 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT FOR UTILITIES OVER THE WEST 6.00 FEET OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL. N

PLAR: L8NG & CIVELOPMENT
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NO IDENTIFICATION
IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS

NOTES: LOT AREA = 3,253+ SQUARE FEET

BEARINGS BASED ON THE CENTER LINE OF THE CLOSED ALLEY AS BEING

S 02'00°00" E AND ARE ASSUMED DESCRIPTION SQUARE FEET CERTIFIED TO:

THIS PROPERTY LIES IN FLOOD ZONE "X—SHADED" PER FLOOD ATKINS BUILDERS, INC
INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM), DUVAL COUNTY, COMMUNITY No. 120078 BUILDING AREA 1.192% ACTc

(ciry oF JACKSON\A‘LLE( EEA)CH). MAP/PANEL N, 120310 -ofn-.:, THE PALMS OF JACKSONVILLE, INC.
REVISED NOVEMBER 2, 2018 CONCRETE 558+ OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE
ALL LOTS SHOWN HFREON LIE WITHIN BLOCK 202 EXCEPT AS NOTED A/C PAD(S) 21+ INSURANCE COMPANY

—\V/— DENOTES 6" VINYL FENCE EXCEPT AS NOTED BRILEY & DEAL, LLC

—//— DENOTES &' WOOD FENCE EXCEPT AS NOTED TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA = 1,771+ g

THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON TOTAL DENSITY = 54.4%

THIS SURVEY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

REVISED MARCH 1, 2019 TO SHOW IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS

1 | hereby certify that thiatsUNbY!Mests the
— minimum technical stahdotdd Ysr g _,t’fp}'th by
D U R D E N the Florida Board “o‘_f_;l;dﬁdr-ﬁ'\]j’\ié_'yol%'}{p!.ﬁ;uoht to ECEIVE
Section 472.027 FlorRig. $tatutesddid ‘Lhapter R VED
SURVEYING AND MAPPING, INC. 517 Florida AduinBuatlja S0 = |
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1825—-B 3RD STREET NORTH 7
JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 32250 '
(904) B53-6822 FAX 853—6825
CEN , by LNy,
LICENSED BUSINESS NO. 6696 oron EGER SRS

H. BRUCEPE\)' EN e A
SURVEYOR'S NOTE: ; '?Pfft}___\’i\‘_ o
THE SURVEY HEREON WAS MADE WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF ABSTRACT OR SEARCH OF TITLE AND

THEREFORE THE UNDERSIGNED AND DURDEN SURVEYING AND MAPPING, INC., MAKE NO CERTIFICATIONS SIGNED: __FEBUARY 12, 2019-. REVISED: _MARCH 1, 2019
REGARDING INFORMATION SHOWMN OR NOT SHOWN HEREON PERTAINING TO EASEMENTS, CLAIMS OF

EASEMENTS, RIGHTS—OF-WAY, SETBACK LINES, OVERLAPS, BOUNDARY LINE DISPUTES, AGREEMENTS, SCALE: 1_= 20
RESERVATIONS OR OTHER SIMILAR MATTERS WHICH MAY APPEAR IN THE ABSTRACT OR SEARCH OF HILE. WORK ORDER NUMBER: 19089 B —_ 9 43 6
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FOUND 1/2" IRON PIPE
La. #3857

MAP SHOWING BOUNDARY SURVEY OF:

PART OF LOT 2, BLOCK 202, OCEAN VILLA REPLAT, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 12, PAGE 37 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, TOGETHER WITH THE EAST HALF OF A 12 FOOT ALLEY CLOSED BY CITY OF JACKSONVILLE BEACH ORDINANCE
NUMBER 5386 (AS CURRENTLY MONUMENTED AND POSSESSED) BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FOR A POINT OF
REFERENCE COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 20TH AVENUE NORTH, A 50 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY
AS NOW ESTABLISHED, WITH THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 1ST STREET NORTH, A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT OF WAY AS NOW
ESTABLISHED, THENCE SOUTH 13°24'19 EAST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 1ST STREET NORTH A DISTANCE OF 68.90 FEET
TO AN ANGLE POINT IN SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE SOUTHEAST ‘CORNER OF LOT 1 AND THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE SOUTH 11°40°16" EAST ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 18.30 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 11°40'16" EAST ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 32.52
FEET, TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE SOUTH 88°33'24" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LOT LINE OF SAID LOT 2, A
DISTANCE OF 128.43 FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF AFORESAID CLOSED ALLEY; THENCE NORTH 02°00°00" WEST ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, A
DISTANCE OF 32.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°33'24" EAST A DISTANCE OF 122.96 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT FOR UTILITIES OVER THE WEST 6.00 FEET OF THE ABE).\I,E. PDESCBIB_E\ PARCEL.

(FORMERLy
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REF. COR. L.B. #6696

ST 172" won PPE - NB8'33'24"E  122.96°

(117.96" IRON PIPE TO IRON FIPE)

L o T 2 DURDEN L.B. #6696
POINT OF BEGINNING

ELECTRIC CONTROL JBOX™

(5' REFERENCE)

5 02'00°00" £ AND ARE ASSUMED

THIS PROPERTY LIES IN FLOOD ZONE "X-SHADED™ PER FLOOD
INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM), DUVAL COUNTY, COMMUNITY No, 120078

(CITY OF JACKSONVILLE BLACM), MAP/PANEL No. 12031G-0417~d,
REVISED NOVEMBER 2, 2018

ALL LOTS SHOWN MEREON LE WITHIN BLOCK 202 EXCEPT AS NOTED
—V— DENOTES 6 VINYL FENCE EXCEPT AS NOTED
—/¢— DENOTES 6’ WOOD FENCE EXCEPT AS NOTED

THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON
THIS SURVEY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

z - T
L 60.3 L
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N | ooRaE FOTER o6 NE 3 STORY WOOD FRAME .
o N RESIDENCE S
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-~ NS PARCEL 4 #2016 {POSTER)
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0.3* - ' \PE B
SET 1/2" IRON PIPE (125.43" IRON BIPE 10, IRON ! ), NO_ IDENTIFICATION
REF. COR. L.B. #6696 SB88°33'24"W 128.43
NOTES: (3' REFERENCE) o T 3
BEARINGS BASED ON THE CENTER UNE OF THE CLOSED ALLEY AS BENG L IMPERVIQUS CALCULATIONS

LOT AREA = 4,022+ SQUARE FEET CERTIFIED TO:

DESCRIPTION SQUARE FEET ATKINS BUILDERS, INC.

BUILDING AREA 1,189+ THE PALMS OF JACKSONVILLE, INC,
OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE

CONCRETE Glisks INSURANCE COMPANY

A/C PAD(S) 18+ BRILEY & DEAL, LLC

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA = 1,772+ REVISED MARCH 1, 2019 TO SHOW

TOTAL DENSITY = 44.1% IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS

D URDEN

1825—B 3RD STREET NORTH
JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 32250
(904) 853-6822 FAX B53—6825
LICENSED BUSINESS NO. 6696

SURVEYDOR'S NOTE:

) | hereby certify thot this survey meets the -

t Section 472.027 Florido: S{otitss:
SURVEYING AND MAPPING, INC. L SJ17 Flerida Adm'"‘ﬂr*ﬁtiv@-‘f@b

minimum technical ‘'stondords’ as . set: forth by

g Y e "
the Florida Boord of Land __uw@j’g‘ﬁ.t!.fm?)}ggfz to RECEIVED
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THE SURVEY HEREON WAS MADE WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF ABSTRACT OR SEARCH OF TITLE AND
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Jé‘%‘%’\"é":'ﬁ APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BoANo. /4-/ po0do
= HEARING DATE_ = (- 2017

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Adicle 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earlicst meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendar

years. All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant setgaeks—&e PR
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 117x17” pemlz@ﬁll I

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).
3. Ifapplicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. 9
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal). WAR < 2 013
5. Completed application.
APPLICANT INFORMATION PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Mailing Address: 612 18th Ave North E-Mail: bazdavis@yahoo.com
Jacksonville Beach
Agent Name: Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:
Landowner Name: Amanda & Andrew Davis Telephone: (904) 248-1291
Mailing Address: 61218th Ave North E-Mail: bazdavis@yahoo.com

Jacksonville Beach

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VYARIANCE DATA
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 612 18th Ave North, #171871-0000

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): Lot 13, Block 7, Surf Park Unit 1

Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 17ft in lieu of 20ft, lot coverage, reduce required off-street
parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary).

Front yard setback at the proposed garage of 20™-02" in lieu of 25'-0", west side yard sethack at garage of 7'-6" in
lieu of 10-0", and lot coverage of 37.0% in lieu of 35%. The Existing coverage is 37.1% The hardship is the house was
builtin 1967 with a carport that is too small for our car and associated beach equipment.

AFFIDAVIT

I, E’&Q_M_ , being first duly sworn, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
thig application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are tmie and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

@Nwﬁ@pwé émx_@mlﬂm z,
ICENT SIGNATURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME Ba Vg A'I‘

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVA / ‘5
Swom to and signed before me thls %1 An (f;é; , 20 ﬁ by Ww Aélc@gﬂh. who
or has produced as identification.

e, CATHERINE MARTINKH
* Notary Public - State of Florida
I (it
omm. r
HCK//‘-SE 7["(2'”\‘1414‘ - ST "f Borded theough Nationa! Nocary Assa,
ARY. PUBLICS
T IGNATURE PRINT NOTARY NAME (AfTix Natary Seal Above)
THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
Current Zoning CLassimeation: S - 4 FLOOD ZONE: x
CODESECTION (5): _Jechon 34-366 (E)(1)¢.] For 4 of 2o’ 25" _ga
(e)()€.2 hr a Qg:ﬁ:ré‘ sidle gqfa’ Setback of 7.5" Zzro Jo'required and (Bf)e. for 377
Jof cw:m}c Zio 357 mpxs, e)(1)q. for SH, r k
of 2.5 reo 5 rc?w}-af, Section 39-373() for"a parking area “sethock of ~©¢ 120 S
equer: ¥ gllow rport o qarase versisn an fes 1,547

7105 Conformitres

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3* STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX(904) 247-6107



Section 34-281

Variance Application Standards and Conditions

MAR 22 201%
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PLANN!(G & DEVELOPMENT

Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which

would not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special circum-
stances or conditions; the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC
would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

tent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect ad-
Jjacent land.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance
from the terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the
following criteria have been met. To assist the Board in making this find-
ing, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Meets? | Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No

Special conditions and circumstances exist The existing house has a carport which is

which are peculiar to the parcel of land Yes too small for a car and children's bikes and

building or structure, which are not appli- toys.

cable to other parcels of land, structures or

buildings in the same zoning district.

Special circumstances and conditions do Yes Existing house built in 1961 purchased w/

not result from the actions of the applicant. 37.1% coverage. Owners are presently
upgrading the structure.

Granting the variance will not confer upon | ..o The variance will allow the storage of a car,

the applicant any special privileges denied bikes, and beach equipment to be housed

by the comprehensive plan and this code to securely and out of sight.

other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-

tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of Yes With required setbacks the garage would

the terms and provisions of this code would only be 11'-1"x16'-7". As the area of

deprive the applicant of rights commonly proposed garage is paved, coverage is not

enjoyed by other parcels of land in the increased.

same zoning district, and would work an

unnecessary hardship.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance Yes The interior dimensions of the garage are

that will make possible the reasonable use 13-7"x21'-5". The proposed west wall

of the parcel of land, building or structure. aligns with existing house wall. Total area of
the variance request is 120 s.f. and adds no
additional coverage.

Grant of variance will be generally consis- Yes Variance will allow for an enclosed garage,

improving the street appearance of the
house. Coverage is reduced.
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MAFP SHOWING BOUNDARY SURVEY OF

LOT 13, BLOCK 7, SURF PARK UNIT ONE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 19, PAGE'S 39 AND 39A, OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA
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NOTES . ,
1. FIELD WORK 02/21/2018. g 15 30 80
2. BEARING OF NBO"15'30°E ALONG 1BTH AVENUE NORTH HELD FIXED, E
3. NO UNDERGROUND UTILIES LOCATED ON THIS SURVEY. GRAPHIC . SoALE
4. THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS NOT SHOWN ON SAID PLAT THAT MAY BE FOUND SCALE 1"=30'
IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA. BOOK D4/18
H 5538 SHANNON AVENUE M&ﬁ" LK
AN THONY P AUL 0 NEIL JACKSONVILLE FLORIDA. 32254 I
PHONE (904)-229-B0B6 —w'?oo FVB'EBEF_ENII
1 HEREBY CERTIFY TO : _owekrc pevo —E—ELECTRIC UNE
JALL FLORIDA TITLE SERWICES, INC. AND FIRST AMERICAN TTLE INSURANCE COMPANY

T UTIUTY POLE

® waL

THIS SURVEY MEETE THE MMIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS AS SET FORTH BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYDRS N
CHAPTER 61G17—6 FLORMDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 5)-17 FLORIDA STATUTES.

FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE INFORMATION PERTAINING TO LANDS SHOWN HEREON:;
ZONE__ X

ASPHALT
N 1 78 D7 J 11/02 DUVAL
PANEL ....120078 D7 J — .
DATE COUNTY, FLORIDA CONCRETE
LCOMMON_ABBREVIATION'S USED IN_MAPPING :
P.0.C.~POINT OF COMMENCEMENT PROP.~PROPOSED C/L~CENTER LINE AK.A~ALSD KNOWN AS N/F—NOW OR FORMERLY
P.0.B.~POINT OF BEGINNING B.R.L-BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE JEA.—JACKSONVILLE ELECTRIC AUTHORITY S DENOTES SET
P.C.—PONT OF CURVATURE F.ZB.L—FLODD ZONE BOUNDARY LINE CONC.—CONCRETE A/C—AIR CONDITIONER CONCRETE LIONUMENT PSid 5684
P.T.-POINT OF TANGENT F.F.-FIMSH FLOOR EL—~ELEVATION L.B.—LICENSE BUSH| DRGIERItoED
P.R.C.—POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE _ N.G.V.D.-NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM  R.LS.—REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR cPENoTEL PO
P.C.C.~POINT OF COMPOUNG CURVATURE LT.— LOT BLK.—BLOCK ESMT.— EASEMENT P.LS.~PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR A
P.L.—POINT IF INTERSECTION N—HORTH S=SOUTH E-EAST W—WEST P.5.M.—PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR/MAPPER - @B.DENO"ES SET
P.C.P.—PERM CONTROL POINT TWP.~TOMNSHIP SEC.— SECTION  RNC.-RANGE (0.00) BOUNDARY TO BUILDING TIE 1/2°x 15" REBAR PSM 5664
P.R.P.—PERMANENT REFERENCE POINT  O.R.V.—OFFICIAL RECORDS VOLUME O DENDTES FOUND
R/W-RIGHT-OF-WAY CT.—COURT OR.B.~DFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK IRON PIPE
L—ARC LENGTH R—RADIUS D.5.~DEED BOOK PG.—PAGE
A —DELTA ANGLE T—TANGENT P.5.~PLAT BOOK M.B.—MAP BODX —
COD.CHORD BEARDIG, AND DISTANCE  Nor. NUMBER | GO COONTY. P Py omiDA o TTTICAL s
0.~ G AN o, — = ot
COMP,—COMPUTED RAD.—RADIAL AVE—AVENUE RD.— ROAD ST.-STREET THIS SURVEY NOT VALID UNLESS
EX.~EXCEPTION ELEC.~ELECTRIC BLVD,—BOULEVARD LN.—LANE SIGNED WiTH EMBOSSED SEAL ANTH L"O'NEIL PSM 5584
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